il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From September 27 to October 9, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 2,701 U.S. registered voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of registered voters by age, gender, education, race, and urbanicity. The
sample was also weighted to account for a minimum of 400 Black, 400 Latino, and 600 rural interviews collected to ensure overall
proportional representation of registered voters.

Registered voters in the sample are categorized as rural if they reside in a zip code that falls in a rural area, as defined by the Health
Resources & Services Administration (HRSA), and who self-report living in a rural/remote area with a population less than 10,000. The
survey was conducted in English and Spanish. The margin of error associated with the sample size is +2 percentage points. Results for
subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party
affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the
sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting
purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=2,701 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Which of the following best describes where you live?

Inde- R b Und N Black or
Response Topline Democrat pendent/ I.epu Female Male r:‘ser 45+ c "0 College Asian African  White Latino Rural
Third party fcan ollege American
Big City/Major Urban Area
(population of 300,000 or 20 27 19 12 18 22 23 18 18 25 21 35 16 29 0
more)
Midsize City (population
between 100,000 to 300,000) 10 12 9 8 10 10 " 9 10 9 6 12 9 14 0
Suburb (community near a big
or midsize city, less than 31 32 30 32 32 31 29 34 28 38 51 29 30 34 0
250,000)
Small Town (population
between 10,000 to 50,000) 17 14 18 21 19 16 17 18 19 14 9 13 20 10 0
Rural/Remote Area (population | 16 24 26 21 21 20 22 25 15 13 10 25 13 100
less than 10,000)

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[2] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Energy efficiency
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;pjnde:t/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Url(;er 45+ c "° College Asian African White Latino Rural
ird party ican ollege American

Very well 39 40 37 39 37 41 39 39 37 42 41 43 38 37 39
Somewhat well 38 37 39 39 37 40 35 41 36 42 38 29 42 35 40
Only a little 18 17 20 17 19 16 20 16 20 13 19 19 17| 21| 15
Not well at all 5 5 4 5 7 3 7 4 6 3 2 9 4 7 6
WELL (TOTAL) 77 77 76 78 74 81 74 80 73 84 79 72 80 72 79
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 23 22 24 22 26 19 27 20 26 16 21 28 21 28 21
WELL (NET) +54 +55 +52 456 +48 +62 +47 +60 +47 +68 +58 +44  +59 +44 +58
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[3] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?
— Weatherization or weather-proofing

Black or

Response Topline Democrat '"T‘":'::';‘:i't’; Y R:fa”:' Female Male U':;e' 45+ Co'l\::ge College Asian A‘::::ii:n White Latino Rural
Very well 39 40 39 39 37 42 35 43 38 42 27 40 40 34 45
Somewhat well 35 34 36 38 34 37 32 38 34 38 36 31 38 33 36
Only a little 19 19 20 18 20 17 22 16 21 15 26 19 17 24 13
Not well at all 7 8 5 6 9 4 11 3 8 5 11 10 5 9 6
WELL (TOTAL) 74 74 75 77 71 79 67 81 72 80 63 71 78 67 81
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 26 27 25 24 29 21 33 19 29 20 37 29 22 33 19
WELL (NET) +48 +47 +50 +53 +42 +58 +34 +62 +43 +60 +26 +42 +56 +34 +62
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[4] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Heat pumps
Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei':j':)‘:’:; / Rﬁf::' Female Male U';‘;e' 45+ CO'I\‘I:ge College Asian T?rci:a: White Latino Rural
American

Very well 26 27 24 26 23 29 27 25 25 27 16 35 24 25 26
Somewhat well 30 30 32 31 27 34 30 30 29 33 29 25 32 32 33
Only a little 29 28 29 30 31 27 27 30 29 28 38 26 30 25 26
Not well at all 15 15 16 13 19 10 15 14 16 12 17 14 14 17 15
WELL (TOTAL) 56 57 56 57 50 63 57 55 54 60 45 60 56 57 59
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 44 43 45 43 50 37 42 44 45 40 55 40 4 42 41
WELL (NET) +12 +14 #=1 +14 0 +26 +15 +11 +9 +20 -10 +20/( +12| 15| +18
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[5]1 Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?
— Heat pump water heater

Black
Independent / Repub- Under No ackor

Response Topline Democrat it litan Female  Male U 45+ Cojloge College Asian Al::i;i:n White Latino Rural
Very well 29 28 26 33 27 32 33 27 29 29 31 39 27 29 30
Somewhat well 31 33 33 29 29 34 33 31 31 33 25 26 31 33 31
Only a little 26 25 27 26 28 23 22 28 26 26 33 20 27 25 25
Not well at all 14 14 15 13 15 12 12 15 14 13 11 15 14 13 14
WELL (TOTAL) 60 61 59 62 56 66 66 58 60 62 56 65 58 62 61
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 40 39 42 39 43 35 34 43 40 39 44 35 41 38 39
WELL (NET) +20 +22 +17|  +23/| +13| +31| +32| +15| +20| +23| +12 +30 +17 +24 +22
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[6] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Tax credits
Response Topline Democrat '"T‘":'::';‘:i't’; Y R:fa”:' Female Male U':;e' 45+ Co'l\::ge College Asian ?t\lfar?::fa?: White Latino Rural
American

Very well 33 36 31 32 31 36 34 33 31 38 31 44 31 33 31
Somewhat well 38 37 40 38 38 38 37 39 37 41 41 32 41 34 39
Only a little 22 20 23 22 23 20 20 22 25 15 21 17 22 24 23
Not well at all 7 7 7 8 8 6 9 5 8 5 6 7 6 9 7
WELL (TOTAL) 71 73 71 70 69 74 71 72 68 79 72 76 72 67 70
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 29 27 30 30 31 26 29 27 33 20 27 24 28 33 30
WELL (NET) +42 +46 +41 +40 +38 +48 +42 +45 +35 +59 +45 +52  +44 +34 +40
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[7]1 Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?
— Tax rebates

Black or

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei':j':)‘:’:; / Rﬁf::' Female Male U';‘;e' 45+ CO'I\‘I:ge College Asian Alr\::!i:i?::n White Latino Rural
Very well 33 34 30 34 30 36 30 35 30 39 31 40 32 29 32
Somewhat well 37 39 37 36 38 37 36 39 36 40 38 31 40 34 39
Only a little 22 19 27 21 23 20 23 21 25 16 25 19 21 25 20
Not well at all 8 8 6 9 9 7 12 5 10 4 6 9 7 11 10
WELL (TOTAL) 70 73 67 70 68 73 66 74 66 79 69 71 72 63 71
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 30 27 33 30 32 27 35 26 35 20 31 28 28 36 30
WELL (NET) +40 +46 +34 +40 +36 +46 +31 +48 +31 +59 +38 +43 +44 +27 +41
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[8] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?
— Home electrification

Black
Independent / Repub- Under No ackor

Response Topline Democrat it litan Female  Male U 45+ Cojloge College Asian Al::i;i:n White Latino Rural
Very well 21 22 19 20 18 24 23 19 20 22 16 26 20 24 20
Somewhat well 31 30 31 30 27 34 32 29 30 32 35 28 31 30 32
Only a little 28 26 28 30 28 27 25 30 28 27 30 22 28 28 28
Not well at all 21 22 22 19 27 14 19 22 22 19 19 25 21 19 20
WELL (TOTAL) 52 52 50 50 45 58 55 48 50 54 51 54 51 54 52
LESS WELL (TOTAL) 49 48 50 49 55 41 44 52 50 46 49 47 49 47 48
WELL (NET) +3 +4 0 + | =10| +17| +11 -4 0 +8  +2 +7 +2  +7 +4
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[9] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Energy audit

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)

LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

19
29
27
24
48
51
-3

2,701

21
28
26
25
49
51
-2

1,146

Independent /
Third party

19
28
31
22
47
53
-6
646

Repub-
lican

17
31
26
26
48
52
-4

Female

18
25
27
30
43
57

-14

Ma

le

21
33
27
19
54
46
+8

Under

45

20
27
28
25
47
53
-6

45+

19
30
27
24
49
51
-2

No
College

16
27
29
28
43
57

-14

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

[10] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Rural energy efficiency gap

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)
LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

13

21

29

37
34

66
-32
2,701

14
23
29
34
37
63

-26

1,146

Independent /
Third party

10
21
30
39
31
69
-38
646

Repub-
lican

12
20
29
38
32
67
-35

Female

12
19
29
40
31
69

-38

Ma

le

14
24
30
33
38
63
25

Under

45

17
28
26
29
45
55
=1

45+

9
17
32
43
26
75

-49

No
College

12
21
30
37
33
67
-34

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

[11] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— [SPLIT A:] Energy equity

(N=1,359)

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)
LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

16
24
33
27
40
60
-20
1,359

18
25
33
24
43
57

-14

563

Independent / Third

party

13
23
34
31
36
65

-29

332

Repub-

lican

15
25
32
28
40
60

-20

464

13
24
34
29
37
63

-26

Female Male

19
25
32
24
44
56

-12

713 646

Under
45

23
28
30
19
51
49
+2

577

45+

10
22
35
33
32
68

782

No
College

15
25
33
27
40
60
-20
884

College

25
32
24
19
57
43
+14

College Asian

17
32
27
24
49
51
-2

944 119

13
23
28
36
36
64

Asian

13
32
26
30
45
56

=28 =11

944 119

College

17
23
33
28
40
61
-21
475

Black or
African
American

24
25
24
27
49
51
-2

340

Black or
African
American

19
23
27
32
42
59
=17

340

Black or African
American

28
23
23
26
51
49
+2

171

White Latino Rural
19 19 18
29 29 29
28 26 29
24 25 24
48 48 47
52 51 53
-4 -3 -6

1,826 557 500

White Latino Rural
11 16 13
19 26 21
30 29 30
40 28 37
30 42 34
70 57 67
-40 -15 -33

1,826 557 500

White Latino Rural
13 20 15
23 29 27
35 28 32
29 22 27
36 49 42
64 50 59
-28 -1 -17
919 287 252



[12] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Energy burden

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)

LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

18
26
29
27
44
56

-12

2,701

20
26
29
25
46
54
-8

1,146

Independent /
Third party

15
28
27
30
43
57
-14
646

Repub-
lican

18
26
31
26
a4
57

-13

Fem.

ale

16
24
30
31

40

61
21

Ma

le

20

29
29
22

49

51
-2

Under

45

23
25
27
24
48
51
-3

45+

14
27
31
29
41
60

-19

No
College

16
27
30
27
43
57

-14

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

[13] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— [SPLIT B:] Energy justice

(N=1,342)

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)

LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

12

18

29

40
30

69
-39
1,342

16
19
27
37
35
64
=29
587

Independent / Third

party

18
30
45
26
75

-49

310

Repub-
lican

10
18
31
42
28
73
-45
445

Female Male

11
15
28
46
26
74

14
22
30
34
36
64

-48 -28

707 635

Under
45

15
23
28
33
38
61

=23

566

45+

10
15
29
46
25
75
-50
776

No
College

10
18
31
41
28
72
-44

873

[14] Generally speaking, how well would you say you understand the following items or phrases?

— Energy insecurity

Response

Very well
Somewhat well
Only a little

Not well at all
WELL (TOTAL)

LESS WELL (TOTAL)
WELL (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

17
28
28
26
45
54
-9

2,701

20
29
28
23
49
51
-2

1,146

Independent /
Third party

16
30
27
27
46
54
-8

646

Repub-
lican

15
27
29
30
42
59
-17

Female

15
27
28
29
42
57
15

Male

20
29
28
23
49
51
-2

Under

45

20
33
25
23
53
48
+5

45+

15
25
30
29
40
59
-19

o
College

17
27
27
29
44
56

-12

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

21
25
28
26
46
54
-8

College Asian

26
24
28
21
50
49

+1

944 119

College

16
20
25
39
36
64

-28

469

College Asian

19 1
30 25
29 37
22 26
49 36
51 63
-2 =27
944 119

Black or

African  White Latino Rural
American

23 16 22 16

22 26 28 30

25 31 26 27

30 27 23 27

45 42 50 46

55 58 49 54

=10| =16 w1 =B

340 1,826 557 500

Black or Afticah  White Latino Rural

18 10 15 11

20 17 23 13

28 29 28 32

34 44 33 43

38 27 38 24

62 73 61 75

=24 | -46| -23| =51

169 907 269 247
Black or

African  White Latino Rural
American

24 16 20 16

28 27 35 28

22 30 25 26

26 27 20 30

52 43 55 44

48 57 45 56

+4  -14 +10 -12

340 1,826 557 500



[15] This question was shown to respondents who previously indicated they live in a Rural/Remote Area (population less than
10,000), including those who are matched to zip codes that fall outside areas defined as rural by the HRSA.

Are you a customer of a rural electric cooperative, which is a non-profit utility owned and managed by its own customers? (N=573)

Response Topline Democrat pdspendent i R?pub- Female Male ity 45+ e College White Latino Rural
party lican 45 College

lam a cu;tomer of a rural electric 7 31 16 31 26 28 27 27 25 34 29 30 28
cooperative
| am not ('31 customer of a rural electric 58 54 66 55 55 60 51 62 58 58 56 53 56
cooperative
Don't know 15 14 18 14 18 12 21 11 17 8 15 18 16
Weighted N 573 181 155 237 302 271 232 341 436 137 452 72 500

[16] How would you describe your community's level of access to affordable and reliable energy options compared to other areas of your
state?

Black or

" Independent/ Repub- Under No A A A q

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian A,:\':’::i::n White Latino Rural
Much better than other 20 24 14 19 18 23 21 19 16 27 16 26 19 22 14
areas of my state
About the same as other 63 61 65 63 63 62 58 66 63 62 69 56 65 58 61
areas of my state
Much worse than other 12 11 13 13 13 11 15 10 13 9 12 12 12 14 19
areas of my state
Don't know 5 4 8 5 6 5 5 5 7 2 3 7 5 6 6
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[17] Generally speaking, how interested are you in upgrading your home with electrification or energy efficiency upgrades?

Response Topline Democrat '“:;‘::’;‘ier:;' Rleif::' Female Male U'l‘;e' 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian T?rci:aonr White Latino Rural
American

Very interested 25 29 20 23 23 27 32 20 22 29 23 30 23 30 19
Somewhat interested 38 37 40 38 38 38 39 37 38 37 41 36 37 40 39
a't‘g:;tiége 20 20 18 21 21 18 17 22 20 20 25 15[ 21| 15| 22
Not interested at all 15 13 16 16 14 15 9 19 16 12 8 14 16 10 16
Don't know 3 2 6 3| 4| 2| 3| 3| 3 2| 2 4 2 4 4
INTERESTED (TOTAL) 63 66 60 61 61 6 71 57 60 66 64 66 60 70 58
('igT“'\'\L‘)TERESTED 35 33 34 37 35 33 26 41 36 32 33 29 37 25 38
INTERESTED (NET) +28  +33 426 424 +26 432 +45 +16 +24 +34 +31 437 423 +45 +20
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[18] Where do you usually get information about your household maintenance and appliance needs, including energy efficiency upgrades?

Please select all that apply.

Response

Searching the internet
Friends and family

Local or state government
resources

Local contractors and
businesses

Social media sites more
generally, like Facebook,
Instagram, or X (Twitter)

Neighbors

Local media, including
newspapers

Social media sites for your local
area, like NextDoor

Local community boards or
forums

Somewhere else
None of these

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

2,7

55
45

26

24

24

23

21

18

11

01

54
43

31

24

27

22

25

18

15

1,146

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

56
46

25

23

19

24

18

17

646

56
48

21

25

23

24

19

17

3
8

54
49

24

23

21

24

19

17

11

3
8

Male

57
41

28

26

27

22

24

19

11

3
8

Under

58
52

24

24

35

26

23

25

15

1
5

45+

53
41

27

24

16

21

20

12

5
10

o
College

53
45

22

21

24

24

19
16

10

3
10

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

College Asian
59 61
46 48
33 29
31 30
24 17
22 29
26 20
20 29
14 16

4 0
6 2
944 119

Black or

African White
American

49 56

39 47

28 26

20 26

27 23

25 22

25 21

19 16

13 10

3 3

10 8

340 1,826

Latino

56
46

25

20

31

23

22

21

14

3
6
557

Rural

51
a2

22

23

2
13
500

[19] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) systems, which are powered by

electricity
Response Topline De
Alot 16
Some 39
Nothing at all 45
Weighted N 2,701
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mocrat

18
41
41

1,146

Independent /

Third party lican
12 16
38 38
51 46
646

Repub-

Female Male
13
39 40
48 42

18

Under

22
41
37

45+

11
38
51

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557

Cou:ge College Asian
15 17 16
39 40 48
46 43 36
1,757 944 119

Black or

African

American

21
40
40

White

14
37
48

340 1,826

Latino

21
42
36
557

Rural

13
38
49
500



[20] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump water heaters, which are powered by electricity

Response Topline Democrat '"Td;'::':):i:; 4 Rﬁf::' Female Male U'l‘;e" 45+ CO'::ge College Asian Ijxlfaurci:a::: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 14 16 11 14 12 16 21 9 14 15 8 21 13 191 12

Some 39 39 38 39 39 38 43 36 39 38 58 40 36 42 38

Nothing at all 47 45 51 47 48 45 36 55 47 47 34 39 51 39| 51

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[21] As you may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new rebate to help people pay to weather-proof their homes to increase energy efficiency

Response Topline Democrat In:r:'::r:):er:; / Rﬁf::' Female Male U""ier 45+ CO'I\‘I:ge College Asian T:rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

A lot 18 22 12 18 17 20 24 14 18 19 N 25 17 25 16

Some 45 46 45 43 44 45 45 45 44 46 55 42 44 44 43

Nothing at all 37 32 43 39 39 35 31 41 38 35 34 32 39 31 4

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[22] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of energy efficiency upgrades to their homes

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:‘::':):j:; y R:f::' Female Male U':;er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian ﬂ?rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 20 22 17 19 18 22 27 15 19 23| 19 30 18 24 14

Some 49 51 48 48 49 50 45 53 48 51 45 43 51 48 52

Nothing at all 31 27 35 B8 B8 28 29 32 B8 26| 37 27 32 28 34

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[23] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of buying and installing a water heater or heat pump for their space heating and cooling

Response Topline Democrat '"Td;'::':):i:; 4 Rﬁf::' Female Male U'l‘;e" 45+ CO'::ge College Asian Ijxlfaurci:a::: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 17 21 12 15 16 17 23 12 15 19 14 26 15 24 14

Some 39 39 40 38 38 40 41 37 39 39 54 36 38 38 37

Nothing at all 44 40 48 47 46 42 35 51 46 42 32 38 47 38 49

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[24] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of new or used electric vehicles

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei'::':)‘:er;'; / Rﬁf::' Female Male U""ier 45+ CO'I\‘I:ge College Asian T:rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

A lot 22 25 20 20 20 25 26 19 19 28 18 31 21 24 16

Some 45 44 45 46 43 47 42 47 44 47 58 36 45 48 45

Nothing at all B8 30 35 34 37 28 31 34 37 25 24 B8 34 28 39

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[25] As you may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households across the U.S. by this law.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following tax credits or rebates?

— Atax credit to help people cover the cost of installing solar panels on their homes

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:‘::':):::;/ R:f::' Female Male U':;er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian ﬂ?rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 28 31 26 26 25 32 31 26 26 32 44 31 26 32 20

Some 48 48 48 47 49 46 44 50 46 50 31 45 49 47 48

Nothing at all 24 21 26 27 26 21 25 23 27 18 25 24 24 22 32

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[26] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— More electric vehicles on the road

. Independent / Repub- Under o . Blac'k or . .
Response Topline Democrat Third & i Female Male 45 45+ Coll College Asian African White Latino Rural
ird party ican ollege American
Alot 27 32 19 25 25 28 33 22 25 29 20 38 24 34 20
Some 49 49 51 48 50 48 47 51 48 51 61 43 49 49 46
Nothing at all 24 19 29 27 25 24 20 27 27 19 20 19 27 17 34
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[27] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— Installation of additional electric vehicle charging stations

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei'::'::er:; b Rﬁfa"':' Female Male U':‘ier 45+ CO'I“I:ge College Asian T;rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

Alot 22 27 14 21 20 25 27 18 20 26 25 33 18 30 15

Some 47 46 51 44 48 45 45 48 45 49 56 39 47 46 44

Nothing at all 31 27 35 35 32 31 28 34 35 24 19 28 34 23 42

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[28] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— Development of new clean energy projects, such as wind or solar farms

q Independent / Repub- Under o q Blac.:k or . q
Response Topline Democrat Third part lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian African White Latino Rural
party 8 American
A lot 22 26 16 21 19 25 25 20 20 26 25 26 21 25 21
Some 47 46 50 46 47 46 46 48 47 47 45 43 47 48 42
Nothing at all 31 28 34 33 34 29 30 33 34 27 30 31 32 28 37
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[29] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— Creation of new clean energy jobs

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdhei‘::':):j:; y R:f::' Female Male U':';er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian ﬂ?rci:a: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 18 22 13 18 15 22 24 14 16 23| 16 28 16 28 14

Some 43 44 43 41 42 44 45 42 43 42 55 39 42 44 38

Nothing at all 39 B8 44 42 42 34 31 44 41 35| 29 B8 42 29 48

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[30] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— More households installing solar panels

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:‘::';:::;/ R:f::' Female Male "":;er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian T:rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 25 30 19 23 24 26 30 21 23 29 22 31 23 35| 19

Some 49 46 53 50 50 48 48 49 49 47 58 47 49 45 49

Nothing at all 26 24 28 28 27 26 22 30 28 24 20 22 28 21| 32

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[31] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— More households installing heat pump HVAC systems, or HVAC water heaters

Response Topline Democrat '"T";'::';‘:er:; b Rﬁfa"':' Female Male U':‘ier 45+ CO'I“I:ge College Asian T;rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

A lot 16 18 12 15 15 17 23 10 14 18 14 26 13 21 1

Some 38 39 37 36 37 39 41 35 39 35 52 40 35 43 38

Nothing at all 47 43 51 48 49 44 36 54 47 46 33 34 51 35| 52

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[32] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— More households weather-proofing their homes to increase energy efficiency

q Independent / Repub- Under o q Blac.:k or . q
Response Topline Democrat Third part lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian African White Latino Rural
party 8 American
A lot 20 24 15 18 18 21 25 16 19 21 22 27 18 26 16
Some 46 46 44 48 47 45 47 46 46 47 4 45 45 50 46
Nothing at all 34 30 41 34 34 33 28 38 35 32 37 28 37 24 37
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[33] Asyou may have heard, Congress passed the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) in 2022. This law invests billions of dollars in clean energy
and energy efficiency, including new tax credits and rebates for consumers.

How much have you heard, read, or seen about each of the following energy-related investments in your area in the last two years?

— Funding to help farmers use agricultural practices that are better for the climate

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:‘::':):j:; y R:f::' Female Male U'::er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian ﬂ?rci:a: White Latino Rural
American

A lot 16 20 11 16 15 18 24 11 16 18 15 26 14| 23| 12

Some 39 40 40 38 40 39 43 36 39 38 45 38 37 43 37

Nothing at all 44 41 49 46 45 44 B8 53 45 44 40 36 49 34 51

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[34] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A rebate covering 50-100% of the cost of a heat pump HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) system, up to $8,000 total

Independent/  Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian Alr\::ircii:n White Latino Rural
Very helpful 40 45 34 37 39 40 39 40 38 42 37 39 39 42 36
Somewhat helpful 27 27 28 27 26 28 30 25 27 28 32 29 27 26 28
Only a little helpful 13 11 15 14 13 13 16 11 14 12 15 12 12 16 12
Not helpful at all 11 8 13 12 10 12 7 14 11 11 4 9 13 6 14
Don't know 10 8 10 11 12 7 9 10 11 8 12 11 9 10 9
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 67 72 62 64 65 68 69 65 65 70 69 68 66 68 64
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 24 19 28 26 23 25 23 25 25 23 19 21 25 22 26
HELPFUL (NET) +43 +53 +34 +38 +42 +43  +46 +40 +40 +47 +50 +47 +41 +46 +38
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[35] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A rebate covering 50-100% of the cost of a heat pump water heater, up to $1,750 total

Response Topline Democrat '"Td:i'r’:':;i't’;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male U"“';e' 45+ Coll:ge College Asian T:r(;:a?\r White Latino Rural
American

Very helpful 36 42 32 32 36 37 37 36 35 38 41 39 35 37| 33
Somewhat helpful 29 30 28 29 28 30 33 26 28 31 28 29 29 31 30
Only a little helpful 14 12 15 15 14 14 13 14 15 1 N 11 14 16 14
Not helpful at all 11 8 14 13 10 12 7 14 11 12 6 9 13 8 14
Don't know 10 9 11 10 12 7 9 10 11 8| 13 12 9 9 10
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 65 72 60 61 64 67 70 62 63 69 69 68 64 68 63
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 25 20 29 28 24 26 20 28 26 23| 17 20 27 24 28
HELPFUL (NET) +40 +52 +31 +33 +40 +41 +50 +34 437 +46 +52 +48 +37 +44 +35
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[36] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A rebate covering 50-100% of the cost of weather-proofing a home to increase energy efficiency, up to $1,600 total per household

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:':j"‘)‘;er:;/ R:f::' Female Male U':;e' 45+ CO'I\‘I:ge College Asian T:rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

Very helpful 39 44 35 34 39 39 37 40 37 42 38 39 38 38 36
Somewhat helpful 30 31 29 29 30 30 32 28 29 32 35 30 30 33 30
Only a little helpful 15 11 17 17 14 15 16 13 16 12 7 14 15 16 14
Not helpful at all 9 7 10 11 8 10 7 11 9 8 8 7 10 5 12
Don't know 8 7 9 9 9 7 8 8 9 6 1 10 7 8 7
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 69 75 64 63 69 69 69 68 66 74 73 69 68 71 66
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 24 18 27 28 22 25 23 24 25 20 15 21 25 21 26
HELPFUL (NET) +45 +57 +37 +35 +47 +44 +46 +44  +41 454 +58 +48 +43 +50 +40
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[37] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A tax credit allowing households to deduct from their taxes up to 30% of the cost of buying and installing a heat pump water heater or
heat pump for their space heating and cooling, up to $2,000 total per household

Response Topline Democrat '"Td:i'::';‘:i:;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male U'l”_,"e' 45+ CO'::ge College Asian IZlfarci:a(: White Latino Rural
American

Very helpful 30 36 22 27 30 29 32 29 28 33 38 37 27 32 26
Somewhat helpful 31 32 32 29 29 32 35 28 31 31 30 28 31 35 30
Only a little helpful 16 14 17 18 16 16 16 16 17 15 15 14 17 15 15
Not helpful at all 14 10 17 17 13 15 9 18 14 14 9 11 16 8 20
Don't know 9 8 11 9 11 7 9 9 10 7 8 10 9 9 8
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 61 68 54 56 59 61 67 57 59 64 68 65 58 67 56
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 30 24 34 35 29 31 25 34 31 29 24 25 33 23| 35
HELPFUL (NET) +31 +44 +20 +21  +30 +30 +42 +23 428 +35 +44 +40 +25 +44 +21
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[38] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A tax credit allowing individuals to deduct from their taxes $7,500 for a new electric vehicle purchase, and a $4,000 credit for a used
electric vehicle purchase

Reponse  Topine Democrar "MEPSRAEC/ | ReWUb [y Under o MO coie agan  Amen Wi Latino mural
American

Very helpful 30 39 20 26 29 32 34 28 28 34 38 39 27 33 25
Somewhat helpful 26 28 28 23 26 26 29 24 27 25 25 26 25 32 22
Only a little helpful 15 14 14 16 15 15 17 14 15 14 15 15 15 15 17
Not helpful at all 20 13 26 26 20 21 12 27 19 22 13 9 25 12 29
Don't know 8 6 11 8 10 7 8 8 10 5 9 10 8 8 8
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 56 67 48 49 55 58 63 52 55 59 63 65 52 65 47
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 35 27 40 42 35 36 29 41 34 36 28 24 40 27 46
HELPFUL (NET) +21 +40 +8 +7 420 +22 434  +11 421  +23 +35 +41  +12 438 +1
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[39] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A tax credit allowing households installing solar to deduct 30% of the cost of the project from their taxes, with no cap on the total
amount of deduction

Response Topline Democrat '":;'::':):::;/ Rﬁz’::' Female Male U'Eer 45+ Co'l\‘l:ge College Asian T:rci:a: White Latino Rural
American

Very helpful 31 36 27 27 30 32 32 30 30 32 22 37 29 34 28
Somewhat helpful 30 30 28 31 30 30 35 26 29 31 40 27 29 34 27
Only a little helpful 17 16 16 17 17 17 16 17 17 15 18 15 18 14 18
Not helpful at all 13 10 18 15 13 14 7 18 13 15 8 10 16 9 19
Don't know 9 8 11 10 10 8 10 9 11 6 12 11 8 10 8
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 61 66 55 58 60 62 67 56 59 63 62 64 58 68 55
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 30 26 34 32 30 31 23 35 30 30 26 25 34 23 37
HELPFUL (NET) +31 +40 +21 +26  +30 +31 +44 +21 +29 +33 +36 +39 +24 +45 +18
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[40] Below are some consumer tax credits and rebates made available to some households in the U.S. by the Inflation Reduction Act.

These credits and rebates were designed to help households lower the costs of electrification and energy efficiency upgrades in their
homes.

How helpful would each of the following incentives be in helping your household make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to
your home, if at all?

— A tax credit allowing households to deduct from their taxes up to 30% of the cost of energy efficiency upgrades to their homes, up to
$1,200 total per household

Reponse  Topine Democrar "MEPSTGEC/ | ReUb [y Under o MO oy agan  Amen  Whie Latino mural
American

Very helpful 31 36 27 28 30 32 34 29 30 33 32 33 30 35 28
Somewhat helpful 32 33 32 30 32 32 34 30 30 35 45 34 32 29 30
Only a little helpful 17 16 17 20 18 17 17 18 18 16 10 16 18 21 19
Not helpful at all 11 8 14 14 11 12 7 14 12 10 4 8 13 8 16
Don't know 8 7 10 8 10 7 8 9 9 6 8 10 8 8 7
HELPFUL (TOTAL) 63 69 59 58 62 64 68 59 60 68 77 67 62 64 58
UNHELPFUL (TOTAL) 28 24 31 34 29 29 24 32 30 26 14 24 31 29 35
HELPFUL (NET) +35 +45 +28 +24 +33  +35 +44 +27 +30 +42 +63 +43  +31 +35 +23
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[41] Thinking about your own household, what barriers or challenges would prevent you from making electrification or energy efficiency

upgrades to your home?

Please select all that apply.

Response Topline Democrat

Upgrade costs are too high,
even with government tax 45
credits and rebates

I'm unsure about whether |
qualify for these tax credits and 34
rebates

| don't own my current home /
someone else makes these 27
decisions for my home

I have other, more urgent or
important home upgrades to 23
make

I'm unsure about the benefits of

electrification and efficiency 21
upgrades
Don't have the time to research 14
and plan upgrades to my home
No qualified contractors and 1
technicians in my area
No appliance suppliers in my 8
area
| am not interested in
electrification and energy

- 6
efficiency upgrades for my
home
Something else 4
Weighted N 2,701
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43

34

29

22

20

14

12

1,146

Inde-

pendent/ Repub

Third
party

46

33

28

22

20

14

5

lican

47

35

24

25

23

14

11

3

Female

45

33

27

22

19

13

10

5

Male

45

35

27

24

24

14

11

3

Under

41

34

29

26

22

20

15

12

1

45+

48

34

26

20

20

10

6

o
College

43

33

29

21

21

13

11

3

646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

College Asian

49 52
36 41
23 17
27 26
21 26
15 28
11 12

8 7
5 4
6 4
944 119

Black or
African
American

33

31

29

17

21

12

12

11

3

White

48

35

27

24

21

14

10

4

Latino Rural

43

31

27

24

18

16

13

12

3

340 1,826 557

53

36

20

21

21

500



[42] Thinking about your own household, which of the following options would most motivate you to pursue electrification or energy
efficiency upgrades to your home? You may select up to three.

R Topline D p;::::-"t R el Male e No | college | Asi I,st\lfm?kc.r White Latino Rural
esponse opline emocrat / Third Te=rm emale ale 45 College ollege sian A rlc.an ite atino ura
party merican
Saving money on utility bills 65 64 66 66 65 65 58 70 62 71 62 57 69 54 67
Increasing my home's value 34 32 32 39 30 38 29 38 32 38 27 30 36 31 3
Ensuring my home and appliances
are better equipped tohandlethe 5 33 35 2 3 25 33 26 26 34 41 20 28 31 25
impacts of climate change and
extreme weather, like heat waves
Improving air quality inside my
home and reducing the health
problems linked to indoor gas- 29 33 25 26 32 25 37 22 28 29 40 30 28 31 26
powered appliances like gas
stoves
Receiving a free home energy
inspection to find potential 27 31 21 26 27 27 26 28 27 27 23 28 26 29 25
upgrades and energy-saving
opportunities
Having the most modern, high- 19 21 20 16 17 21 22 17 18 21 40 25 17 21 16

quality appliances for my home

Supporting local workers and
businesses involved in the home 15 16 15 15 15 16 20 12 17 13 7 13 150 21| 17
upgrade process

I am not interested in energy
electrification and energy 9 7 11 10 9 9 6 11 " 6 4 (N 9 5 12
efficiency upgrades to my home

Something else 1 1 2 1 2 1 <0.5 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[43] When thinking about long-term electric bill savings for U.S. households, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if
neither is exactly right?

In:e- R b Und N Black or
Response Topline Democrat p/e:hlezt I?pu Female Male Zser 45+ c ”0 College Asian African  White Latino Rural
parltl;( fcan oflege American
Making home electrification and
energy efficiency upgrades
ilabl here i
available everywhere is more 61 74 61 45 64 58 63 60 59 64 69 67 59 63 60
effective for creating long-term
electric bill savings for U.S.
households
Increasing U.S. oil and gas
2 foactive f
production is more effective for 30 19 27 47 26 34 28 31 30 31 27 22 32 28 31
creating long-term electric bill
savings for U.S. households
Don't know 9 7 13 8 10 8 9 9 11 5 4 11 8 9 9
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[44] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Electric appliances like heat pumps and electric stoves are just as reliable as gas appliances like furnaces and gas stoves

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

24
42
13
6
16
66
19
+47

1,381

30
43
11
3
13
73
14
+59
567

Independent / Third

party

20
41
15
5
19
61
20
+41

345

Repub-
lican

20
40
13
9
19
60
22
+38
469

Female Male

22
43
12

5
19
65
17

26
40
13

7
14
66
20

+48 +46

728 653

Under
45

27
39
13

6
16
66
19

45+

22
43
13

5
17
65
18

+47 +47

584 797

CO'I‘I':ge College
22 28

4 43

12 14

6 4

19 11

63 71

18 18
+45  +53
898 483

Black or African
American

29
39
12
5
15
68
17
+51
174

White

23
40
13
6
18
63
19
+44

934

[45] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Increasing energy efficiency in our homes can lower yearly electricity bills by hundreds of dollars

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

31
46
9

4
10
77
13
+64

1,381
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39
44
8

2

8
83
10
+73
567

Independent / Third

party

27
48
8

4
13
75
12
+63
345

Repub-
lican

24
47
10

6
12
71
16

+55

469

Female Male

27
48
10

3
13
75
13

34
44
8
6
7
78
14

+62 +64

728 653

71
18

33
48
6
3
10
81
9

+53 +72

584 797

Co’I\II:ge College
29 33

44 50

9 8

5 3

13 5

73 83

14 11
+59  +72
898 483

Black or African
American

32
38
11
7
12
70
18
+52
174

White

32
46
9

4

9
78
13
+65
934

Latino

25
41
12
6
15
66
18
+48
277

Latino

27
49
9

4
11
76
13
+63
277

Rural

21
38
17
7
17
59
24
+35
256

Rural

29
50
7

5

9
79
12
+67
256



[46] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?
— [SUB-SPLIT A:] Powering our homes with clean energy like wind and solar will lead to higher electricity bills

(N=700)
(Split group 1A & sub-split A)

Independent / Third Repub- Under Black or African

Response Topline Democrat oty PUE Female Male V0" a5 CO'I‘I':ge College ol or AT White Latino Rural
Definitely true 15 17 10 15 14 15 22 9 17 11 19 14 20 14
Probably true 24 24 19 27 23 25 24 24 23 25 25 22 30 27
Probably false 26 23 30 27 27 25 24 28 25 29 19 30 19 23
Definitely false 19 25 18 14 17 22 16 22 19 20 27 18 16 22
Don't know 16 11 23 16 191 13 13 18 16 15 11 16 15 14
TRUE (TOTAL) 39 41 29 42 37 40 46 33 40 36 44 36 50 41
FALSE (TOTAL) 45 48 48 41 44 47 40 50 44 49 46 48 35 45
TRUE (NET) -6 -7 -19 +1 -7 -7 +6 -17 -4  -13 -2 -12 +15 -4
Weighted N 700 269 185 246 365 335 288 412 458 242 91 482 127 144

[47] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?
— [SUB-SPLIT B:] Powering our homes with clean energy like wind and solar will lead to unreliable service

(N=675)
(Split group 1A & sub-split B)

Response Topline Democrat '"depe':)‘:er:';/ ghid Rleif::' Female Male U::e' 45+ CO'I‘I':ge College B'a;l:“"e'r;:f;:‘ca" White
Definitely true 14 17 6 17 12 17 17 12 14 15 17 13
Probably true 24 19 24 31 19 29 25 23 25 22 25 25
Probably false 27 26 35 23 27 28 26 28 26 28 26 26
Definitely false 18 24 16 9 17 18 12 21 14 23 13 18
Don't know 17 14 19 21 25 9 20 16 21 12 19 18
TRUE (TOTAL) 38 36 30 48 31 46 42 35 39 37 42 38
FALSE (TOTAL) 45 50 51 32 44 46 38 49 40 51 39 44
TRUE (NET) -7 -14 =21 +16 -13 0 +4 -14 -1 -14 +3 -6
Weighted N 675 301 158 216 360 315 273 402 431 244 90 458

Page 19/48 (DH3NFW)

Latino

22
15
25
20
17
37
45
-8

127

Rural

20
25
18
16
21
45
34

+11

115



[48] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Replacing gas-powered appliances like gas stoves with electric appliances can protect American families from gas pollution indoors,
lowering the risk of diseases like asthma

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response Topline Democrat '"depe';:er;'; Aihinc Rleif::' Female Male U::e' 45+ CO'I\I':ge College B'a:l:“"e'r::f;:fa" White Latino Rural
Definitely true 23 29 18 18 22 23 24 22 23 22 32 18 30 20
Probably true 40 45 37 35 40 38 43 37 36 46 39 40 35 38
Probably false 15 10 13 22 13 16 13 16 15 15 12 16 13 16
Definitely false 7 3 10 10 6 9 5 9 7 8 4 9 7 8
Don't know 16 12 22 15 18 13 15 16 19 9 12 18 15 18
TRUE (TOTAL) 63 74 55 53 62 61 67 59 59 68 71 58 65 58
FALSE (TOTAL) 22 13 23 32 19 25 18 25 22 23 16 25 20 24
TRUE (NET) +41 +61 +32 +21 +43 +36 +49 +34 +37  +45 +55 +33 +45 +34
Weighted N 1,381 567 345 469 728 653 584 797 898 483 174 934 277 256

[49] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Low-income households will be able to take advantage of and benefit from home electrification and energy efficiency upgrades, which
can save them hundreds of dollars yearly

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response Topline Democrat '"de"e';‘:‘:‘; ALC Rleif::' Female  Male U'l"s'e’ 45+ CO'I‘I':ge College B'a;l:n"errﬁglca“ White | Latino Rural
Definitely true 20 27 12 17 18 22 23 18 19 21 271 17| 25| 15
Probably true 43 47 41 39 43 42 43 43 42 44 45 42 38 46
Probably false 16 13 18 18 15 17 16 16 15 18 14 18 18 13
Definitely false 7 3 7 10 6 8 5 8 8 5 3 8 7 N
Don't know 15 10 22 15 18 1 13 16 16 13 11 15 12 14
TRUE (TOTAL) 63 74 53 56 61 64 66 61 61 65 72 59 63 61
FALSE (TOTAL) 23 16 25 28 21 25 21 24 23 23 17 26 25 24
TRUE (NET) +40 +58 +28 +28  +40 +39  +45 +37 +38  +42 +55 +33 +38 +37
Weighted N 1,381 567 345 469 728 653 584 797 898 483 174 934 277 256
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[50] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Households using natural gas for heat should expect to pay $161 more than last year over the heating season, while households with
electric heat pumps can only expect to pay $21 more - just 13% of the cost increase gas-heated homes will face

(N=1,3817)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

14
40
15

6
25
54
21

+33

1,381

19
42
13

4
22
61
17

+44

567

Independent / Third

party

40
15

31
49
20

+29

345

Repub-
lican

11
38
17
9
25
49
26
+23
469

Female Male

14
38
13

5
31
52
18

14
43
17

7
18
57
24

+34 +33

728 653

Under
45

19
43
12

5
20
62
17

45+

10
38
17

6
29
48
23

+45 +25

584 797

No
College

14
41
14

7

25
55
21
+34
898

College

15
39
16
5
26
54
21
+33
483

Black or African

American

20
37
14

8
21
57
22

+35

174

White Latino Rural

13
38
17
6
27
51
23
+28
934

[51] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

16
48
8

6
22
64
14
+50
277

11
45
14

8
23
56
22

+34

256

— Because of the declining costs of solar and wind power, clean energy like wind and solar is now cheaper to produce than fossil fuels like

coal and natural gas

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

19
38

16

9

19
57

25
+32
1,381

Page 21/48 (DH3NFW)

27
41
12
5
15
68
17
+51
567

Independent / Third

party

12
37
19
8
24
49
27
+22

345

Repub-
lican

13
36
18
14
19
49
32
+17

469

Female Male

17
37
16

6
24
54
22

21
40
16
12
12
61
28

+32 +33

728 653

Under
45

22
36
15

8
20
58
23

45+

16
40
16

9
18
56
25

+35 +31

584 797

No
College

18
39
15

9

20
57
24
+33
898

College

20
38
17
8
17
58
25
+33
483

Black or African

American

21
41
14
5
19
62
19
+43
174

White Latino

16
37
18
11
19
53
29
+24

934

25
42
12
8
13
67
20
+47

277

Rural

14
41
17
11
16
55
28
+27

256



[52] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— Electric appliances like heat pumps and electric stoves are just as reliable as gas appliances like furnaces and gas stoves

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and
energy efficiency

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Inde-

. dent/ Repub
Topline Democrat pencen SPUD Fomale Male

26

37

15

13
63
24

+39

1,320

34

36

12

12
70
18
+52
575

Third
party

21

42

12

16
63
20
+43
303

lican

19

34

20

14

12
53
34
+19
442

26 27
38 36
15 15
8 10
14 12
64 63
23 25
+41 +38
696 624

Under

45 45
28 25
36 37
19 12
7 M
10 15
64 62
26 23
+38 +39
559 761

o
College

25

34

17

10

15
59
27
+32
861

College

29

42

71
19
+52
459

African White Latino Rural

Black or
American
33 26
31 37
16 13
9 10
11 15
64 63
25 23
+39 +40
166 893

27 22
39 38
19 N
5 12

9 17
66 60
24 23
+42 +37
279 244



[53] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— Increasing energy efficiency in our homes can lower yearly electricity bills by hundreds of dollars

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Inde-
Response Topline Democrat pe::ier:tl lec';';b Female
party

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 40 47 37 34 44
energy efficiency
This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 34 34 34 33 33
and energy efficiency
This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 9 6 9 12 8
and energy efficiency
This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 7 5 5 M 6
energy efficiency
Don't know 9 7 15 9 9
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 74 81 71 67 77
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 16 11 14 23 14
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) +58 +70 +57 +44 +63
Weighted N 1,320 575 303 442 696
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Male

36

36

10

10
72
18

+54

624

Under

45 45
37 43
35 33
12 7
8 6
7 1
72 76
20 13
+52 +63
559 761

o
College

36

33

10

12
69
19
+50
861

College

49

36

85

+74
459

Black or
African
American

41

31

14

10
72
18

+54

166

White

42

33

10
75
15
+60
893

Latino Rural

37

34

12

71
21
+50
279

39

33

14
72
14
+58
244



[54] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— [SUB-SPLIT A:] Powering our homes with clean energy like wind and solar will lead to higher electricity bills

(N=659)
(Split group 1B & sub-split A)

Response

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and
energy efficiency

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Inde-

. dent/ Repub
Topline Democrat pencen SPUD Eomale Male

18

21

22

27

12
39
49

-10

659

22

25

18

26

47
44
+3

295

Third
party

14

20

27

20

19
34
47

-13

146

lican

15

17

24

33

11
32
57
-25
218

19

19

22

28

"
38
50
-12

24

21

26

12
41
47
-6

348 311

Under

45 45
26 12
28 16
21 22
18 35
8 15
54 28
39 57
+15 -29
289 370

o
College

17

21

23

26

12
38
49

-1

427

College

20

21

-7
232

Black or
African
American

25

30

15

17

14
55
32

+23
80

White Latino Rural

14

19

22

32

13
33
54

-21

437

28 12
29 12
19 23
18 34
5 18
57 24
37| 57
+20 -33
160 107



[55] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— [SUB-SPLIT B:] Powering our homes with clean energy like wind and solar will lead to unreliable service

(N=667)
(Split group 1B & sub-split B)

Inde-
. pendent/ Repub
Response Topline Democrat Third lican Female Male
party
This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 18 24 14 14 18 19

energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 24 21 26 26 23 25
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 22 23 19 22 24 19
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 23 19 26 27 21 26
energy efficiency

Don't know 13 13 15 11 14 12
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 42 45 40 40 41 44
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 45 42 45 49 45 45
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) -3 +3 -5 -9 -4 -1
Weighted N 667 285 153 229 347 320
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Under
45

23

29

24

15

10
52
39
+13
293

15

20

20

30

15
35
50
-15
374

No
College

18

24

20

24

14
a2
44

442

College

24

25

23

10
43
48
-5

225

Black or
African
American

29

28

22

10
57
31
+26
80

White Latino Rural

16

20

22

28

13
36
50

-14

449

25 12
24 28
24 24
14 22
13 14
49 40
38 46
+11 -6
142 132



[56] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— Replacing gas-powered appliances like gas stoves with electric appliances can protect American families from gas pollution indoors,

lowering the risk of diseases like asthma

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response Topline Democrat

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 28
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 36
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 15
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 10
energy efficiency

Don't know 12
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 64
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 25
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) +39
Weighted N 1,320
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36

37

12

73
18
+55
575

Inde-

Third
party

22

38

16

15
60
24

+36

303

pendent/ Repub

lican

20

33

17

17

13
53
34

+19

442

Female Male

30 25
36 36
14 15

9 12
11 12
66 61
23 27

+43 +34

696 624

Under

45 45+
30 26
38 35
16 14
8 12

8 14
68 61
24 26
+44 +35
559 761

No
College

28

33

14

12

14
61
26

+35

861

College

27

41

68

24
+44
459

Black or
African
American

33

37

14

70

21
+49
166

White Latino

25

36

15

11

13
61
26
+35
893

34

31

16

10
65
25

+40

279

Rural

24

32

32
+24
244



[57] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— Low-income households will be able to take advantage of and benefit from home electrification and energy efficiency upgrades, which

can save them hundreds of dollars yearly

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response Topline Democrat

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 35
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 34
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 12
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 8
energy efficiency

Don't know 11
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 69
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 20
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) +49
Weighted N 1,320
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44

32

10

76
16
+60
575

Inde-

Third
party

31

36

10

17
67
16
+51
303

pendent/ Repub

lican

26

34

16

12

11
60
28

+32

442

Female Male

38 32
33 34
10 14
7 9
11 12
71 66
17 23
+54 +43
696 624

Under

45 45+
36 35
36 32
13| 11
8 8

7 14
72 67
21 19
+51 +48
559 761

No
College

32

33

12

13
65
21

+44

861

College

41

35

76
17
+59
459

Black or
African
American

38

33

13

71
20
+51
166

White Latino Rural

36

32

10

13
68
18
+50
893

34

32

16

9
66
25

+41

279

31

37

14
68
18

+50

244



[58] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and

energy efficiency?

— Households using natural gas for heat should expect to pay $161 more than last year over the heating season, while households with

electric heat pumps can only expect to pay $21 more - just 13% of the cost increase gas-heated homes will face

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response Topline Democrat

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 29
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 32
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 15
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 12
energy efficiency

Don't know 12
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 61
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 27
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) +34
Weighted N 1,320
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38

30

13

1"

68

24
+44
575

Inde-

Third
party

27

34

14

10

16
61
24

+37

303

pendent/ Repub

lican

20

34

18

15

13
54
33

+21

442

Female Male

30 28
32 33
12 17
13 M1
13 11
62 61
25 28
+37 +33
696 624

Under

45 45+
29 29
34 31
18 12
10 13
9 15
63 60
28 25
+35 +35
559 761

No
College

26

31

15

13

15
57
28
+29
861

College

35

34

69
23
+46
459

Black or
African
American

31

34

14

10

10
65
24

+41

166

White Latino Rural

30

32

14

11

13
62
25
+37
893

27 28
30 32
19 10
15 14
8 17
57 60
34 24
+23 +36
279 244



[59] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made that relate to clean energy and energy efficiency.

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support federal investments in clean energy and
energy efficiency?

— Because of the declining costs of solar and wind power, clean energy like wind and solar is now cheaper to produce than fossil fuels like
coal and natural gas

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Inde-

endent/ Repub Under o AEdsEr
Response Topline Democrat P . Ap Female Male 45+ College African White Latino Rural
Third lican 45 College .
American
party

This makes me much more likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 31 42 29 20 33 30 30 32 28 37 34 32 32 29
energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat more likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 35 34 36 36 36 33 38 33 34 37 37 33 34 32
and energy efficiency

This makes me somewhat less likely to
support federal investments in clean energy 13 10 14 17 12 15 16 11 14 12 15 13 18 14
and energy efficiency

This makes me much less likely to support
federal investments in clean energy and 9 5 6 14 6 11 8 9 10 6 3 10 6 9
energy efficiency

Don't know 12 9 14 13 12 1 8 14 14 7 M 12 9| 15
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 66 76 65 56 69 63 68 65 62 74 71 65 66 61
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL) 22 15 20 31 18 26 24 20 24 18 18 23 24 23
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET) +44 +61 +45 +25 +51 +37 +44 +45 +38 +56 +53 +42 +42 +38
Weighted N 1,320 575 303 442 696 624 559 761 861 459 166 893 279 244

[60] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— The IRA has provided more than $720 million in support for Tribal communities to transition to renewable energy, helping them become
more climate resilient.

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Independent / Third Repub- Under Black or African

Response Topline Democrat oty PUE Female Male U0 a5 CO'I‘I'ege College ol or AT White Latino Rural
Definitely true 13 17 12 10 13 14 20 9 13 13 20 12 16 12
Probably true 41 47 33 38 40 4 37 43 38 46 37 40 40 39
Probably false 14 12 13 18 13 15 17 12 14 14 16 14 15 14
Definitely false 5 3 6 7 4 6 5 5 6 3 3 5 6 6
Don't know 27 21 36 26 30 23 21 31 28 24 23 28 24 29
TRUE (TOTAL) 54 64 45 48 53 55 57 52 51 59 57 52 56 51
FALSE (TOTAL) 19 15 19 25 17 21 22 17 20 17 19 19 21 20
TRUE (NET) +35 +49 +26 +23  +36 +34  +35 +35 +31 +42 +38 +33 +35 +31
Weighted N 1,381 567 345 469 728 653 584 797 898 483 174 934 277 256
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[61] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— 3.4 million American families have already claimed $8.4 billion in clean energy and home energy efficiency credits from the IRA, saving up
to $3,100 per year

(N=1,3817)
(Split group 1A)

Response Topline Democrat '"depe';:er;'; Aihinc Rleif::' Female Male U::e' 45+ CO'I\I'ege College B'a:l:“"e'r::f;:fa" White Latino Rural
Definitely true 13 16 8 14 13| 14 18 10 13 14 14 12 17 11
Probably true 44 49 43 40 42 47 44 45 41 50 44 44 46 40
Probably false 14 11 15 17 14 14 15 14 15 12 16 15 10 18
Definitely false 4 3 4 5 3 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 5 5
Don't know 24 21 30 24 28 20 20 28 26 21 24 25 22 25
TRUE (TOTAL) 57 65 51 54 55 61 62 55 54 64 58 56 63 51
FALSE (TOTAL) 18 14 19 22 17 18 19 17 19 15 19 19 15[ 23
TRUE (NET) +39 +51 +32 +32 +38 +43  +43 +38 +35 +49 +39 +37 +48 +28
Weighted N 1,381 567 345 469 728 653 584 797 898 483 174 934 277 256

[62] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.
Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Since January 2024, more than 250,000 Americans have claimed the IRA's electric vehicle tax credit, saving these buyers about $1.5 billion
total

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response Topline Democrat '"de"e';‘i‘:‘; ihind Rleif::' Female Male ”'1"5'“ 45+ CO'I‘I':ge College B'a;l:n"errﬁglca“ White Latino Rural
Definitely true 13 18 9 11 13 14 18 9 13 14 17 1 16 10
Probably true 45 51 42 40 44 46 41 48 42 50 49 43 45 42
Probably false 15 10 17 19 14 16 17 13 15 14 9 16 13 18
Definitely false 3 2 3 5 3 4 3 4 4 3 5 4 3 3
Don't know 24 20 28 25 26 21 21 26 26 19 201 25| 22| 27
TRUE (TOTAL) 58 69 51 51 57 60 59 57 55 64 66 54 61 52
FALSE (TOTAL) 18 12 20 24 17 20 20 17 19 17 14 20 16 21
TRUE (NET) +40 +57 +31 +27 +40 +40 +39 +40 +36 +47 +52 +34 +45 +31
Weighted N 1,381 567 345 469 728 653 584 797 898 483 174 934 277 256
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[63] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— Since the IRA was passed, companies have invested over $265 billion in clean energy investments creating more than 330,000 new clean

energy jobs

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

14
45
16

5
21
59
21

+38

1,381

17
52
11

4
15
69
15

+54

567

Independent / Third

party

11
40
16

4
28
51
20

+31

345

Repub-
lican

11
38
21
6
23
49
27
+22
469

Female Male

13
46
13

5
24
59
18

14
44
19

5
18
58
24

+41 +34

728 653

Under
45

18
42
15

7
19
60
22

45+

11
46
17

3
23
57
20

+38 +37

584 797

No
College

13

41

17

5

23

54

22

+32

898

College

15
50
14

4
17
65
18

+47

483

Black or African
American

19
41
17

5
18
60
22

+38

174

White Latino Rural

12
45
16
5
22
57
21
+36
934

[64] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

16
44
14

6
21
60
20

+40

277

11
44
20

5
20
55
25

+30

256

— Since the IRA was passed, 290 new clean energy projects have been announced in low-income communities, bringing $114 billion in

investment and more than 130,000 jobs across 38 states

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response

Definitely true
Probably true
Probably false
Definitely false
Don't know
TRUE (TOTAL)
FALSE (TOTAL)
TRUE (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

14
45
13
4
24
59
17
+42

1,381
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18
54
8

2
18
72
10
+62
567

Independent / Third

party

10
39
14
6
32
49
20
+29
345

Repub-
lican

11
39
19
6
25
50
25
+25
469

Female Male

12
45
11

4
27
57
15

16
45
15

4
20
61
19

+42 +42

728 653

Under
45

19
44
12

6
19
63
18

45+

10
46
14

3
27
56
17

+45 +39

584 797

No
College

14
42
14

5

25
56
19
+37
898

College

14
51
11
2
22
65
13
+52
483

Black or African
American

21
42
9

5
23
63
14
+49
174

White Latino Rural

12
46
14
4
24
58
18
+40
934

17
44
12
5
22
61
17
+44

277

12
41
17
6
25
53
23
+30
256



[65] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

How true do you think each of the following statements is, if at all?

— There are now more Americans working in the clean energy sector (such as in wind and solar) than in the fossil fuel industry (including
oil, gas, and coal) as a result of the IRA investments

(N=1,381)
(Split group 1A)

Response Topline Democrat
Definitely true 13 17
Probably true 36 42
Probably false 22 20
Definitely false 6 2
Don't know 23 20
TRUE (TOTAL) 49 59
FALSE (TOTAL) 28 22
TRUE (NET) +21 +37
Weighted N 1,381 567

Independent / Third

party

31
26

28
40
33
+7

345

Repub-
lican

12
33
23
10
22
45
33
+12
469

Female Male

12
37
20

4
26
49
24

14
35
25

8
19
49
33

+25 +16

728 653

Under
45

45+

19
38
19

5
19
57
24

9
35
24

6
25
44
30

+33 +14

584 797

No
College

12
34
22
7
25
46
29
+17
898

College

16
40
22

3
19
56
25

+31

483

Black or African
American

20
37
19

4
21
57
23

+34

174

White Latino Rural

12
34
24

7
23
46
31

+15

934

[66] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

12
44
20

5
19
56
25

+31

277

12
36
21
7
24
48
28
+20
256

— The IRA has provided more than $720 million in support for Tribal communities to transition to renewable energy, helping them become

more climate resilient.

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to
support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely
to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to
support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

30

36

11

15
66
20
+46

1,320

38

37

11
75
14
+61
575

Independent /
Third party

+

3

26

37

10

20
63
17
46
03

Rep

ub-

lican

+

4

21

34

16

14

15
55
30
25
42

Female Male

31

38

15
69
15
+54
696

28

34

13

11

15
62
24
+38
624

36

15

14
64
23

37

15
68
17

+41 +51

559 761

o
College

27
34
1

1"

18
61
22
+39
861

College

35

40

11

75
16
+59
459

Black or
African
American

33

37

16
70
14
+56
166

White Latino Rural

30

36

11

15
66
19
+47

893

25

39

13

10

13
64
23
+41

279

28

28

19
56
25
+31
244



[67] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

— 3.4 million American families have already claimed $8.4 billion in clean energy and home energy efficiency credits from the IRA, saving up

to $3,100 per year

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to
support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely
to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to
support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

34

33

14
67
19

+48

1,320

43

33

10
76
14

+62

575

Independent /
Third party

31

33

19
64
17
+47
303

Repub-
lican

24

33

14

13

16
57
27
+30

442

Female Male

36

35

15
71
14

31

30

13

12

14
61
25

+57 +36

696 624

Under
45

34

34

13

12
68
20

45+

34

32

10

16
66
18

+48 +48

559 761

No
College

30

32

11

17
62
20

+42

861

College

40

33

10

73
18
+55
459

Black or
African
American

33

33

12

15
66
19

+47

166

White Latino Rural

36

31

14
67
18

+49

893

[68] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

32

38

12

13
70
18
+52
279

30

30

19
60
21
+39
244

— Since January 2024, more than 250,000 Americans have claimed the IRA's electric vehicle tax credit, saving these buyers about $1.5 billion

total

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to
support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely
to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to
support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Page 33/48 (DH3NFW)

Topline Democrat

28

33

12

10

16

61

22
+39
1,320

36

36

11

12
72
17
+55
575

Independent /
Third party

23

31

10

10

26
54
20

+34

303

Repub-
lican

21

31

16

16

15
52
32
+20

442

Female Male

28

38

11

16
66
18

28

28

15

13

17
56
28

+48 +28

696 624

35

15

13
65
22

32

10

13

19
59
23

+43 +36

559 761

No
College

27

31

12

11

19
58
23
+35
861

College

31

38

12

11
69
20
+49
459

Black or
African
American

33

31

13

14
64
22
+42
166

White Latino Rural

28

33

11

12

16
61
23
+38
893

27

38

17

13
65
22

+43

279

23

30

21
53
26
+27
244



[69] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

— Since the IRA was passed, companies have invested over $265 billion in clean energy investments creating more than 330,000 new clean

energy jobs

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to
support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely
to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to
support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

33

36

13
69
18
+51

1,320

44

35

10
79
11
+68
575

Independent /
Third party

25

41

17
66
17
+49
303

Repub-
lican

23

35

15

12

14
58
27

+31

442

Female Male

34

39

10

4

13
73
14

31

34

11

11

14
65
22

+59 +43

696 624

Under
45

32

37

14

6

11
69
20

33

36

15
69
16

+49 +53

559 761

No
College

29

35

12

16
64
20

+44

861

College

39

39

78

14
+64
459

Black or
African
American

35

30

16

14
65
21

+44

166

White Latino Rural

34

36

13
70
17
+53
893

[70] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

29

38

13

14
67
19

+48

279

31

31

17
62
20
+42
244

— Since the IRA was passed, 290 new clean energy projects have been announced in low-income communities, bringing $114 billion in
investment and more than 130,000 jobs across 38 states

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to
support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely
to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to
support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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33

31

15
64

21
+43
1,320

Topline Democrat

43

31

11
74
15

+59

575

Independent /
Third party

28

33

10

21
61
18
+43
303

Repub-
lican

25

30

17

13

15
55
30
+25
442

Female Male

36

33

11

15
69
17

31

29

14

12

14
60
26

+52 +34

696 624

Under

32

31

17

12
63
25

45+

34

32

16
66
18

+38 +48

559 761

No
College

31

30

13

18
61
22
+39
861

College

38

34

11

72
19
+53
459

Black or
African
American

38

27

11

17
65
18

+47

166

White Latino Rural

34

32

12

14
66
21

+45

893

32

34

13

14
66
21

+45

279

31

27

20
58
21
+37
244



[71] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Below are some statements people have made about the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA).

Assuming each statement is true, does each statement make you more or less likely to support the IRA?

— There are now more Americans working in the clean energy sector (such as in wind and solar) than in the fossil fuel industry (including
oil, gas, and coal) as a result of the IRA investments

(N=1,320)
(Split group 1B)

Response

This makes me much more likely to

support the IRA

This makes me somewhat more
likely to support the IRA

This makes me somewhat less likely

to support the IRA

This makes me much less likely to

support the IRA

Don't know

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)
LESS LIKELY TO SUPPORT (TOTAL)

MORE LIKELY TO SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N

[72] This question was shown to respondents who previously indicated they live in a Rural/Remote Area (population less than

Topline Democrat

31

32

15
63
22

+41

1,320

42

32

10

12
74
16

+58

575

Independent /
Third party

25

34

16

19
59
23
+36
303

Repub-
lican

21

31

15

16

17
52
31
+21
442

Female Male

32

34

13

14
66
20

29

30

13

12

16
59
25

+46 +34

696 624

Under

45

28

36

16

12
64
24

33

29

10

11

17
62
21

+40 +41

559 761

No
College

27

31

14

11

18
58
25
+33
861

College

38

35

11

73
18
+55
459

Black or
African
American

10,000), including those who are matched to zip codes that fall outside areas defined as rural by the HRSA.

32

32

14

6

15
64
20

+44

166

White Latino Rural

32

30

13

10

16
62
23
+39
893

27

38

14

13
65
22

+43

279

33

26

19
59
22
+37
244

How do you feel federal programs like the Inflation Reduction Act are doing in terms of addressing the specific electrification and energy

efficiency needs of rural communities? (N=573)

Response
Very well 14 23
Somewhat well 31 42
Somewhat poorly 26 17
Very poorly 18 6
Don't know 10 11
WELL (TOTAL) 45 65
POORLY (TOTAL) 44 23
WELL (NET) +1 +42
Weighted N 573 181
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6
29
29
23
12
35
52

-17
155

13
25
30
25
8
38
55
-17
237

15
31
26
17
12
46
43
+3

302

14
32
26
20

8
46
46

0

271

+

19
36
24
12

9
55
36
19

Topline Democrat Independent/ Third party Republican Female Male Under 45 45+

11
28
27
23
10
39
50
-1

232 341

No College College White

13
32
26
18
11
45
44
+1

436

18 12
29 30
26 29
20 19

7 10
47 A2
46 48
+1 -6

137 452

Latino
29
41
18

8

4
70
26
+44
72

Rural
13
30
27
20
10
43
47
-4

500



[73] This question was shown to respondents who previously indicated they live in a Rural/Remote Area (population less than

10,000), including those who are matched to zip codes that fall outside areas defined as rural by the HRSA.

Arural electric cooperative is a non-profit utility owned and managed by its own customers.

Recently, as a result of the Inflation Reduction Act, the federal government awarded $7 billion to rural electric cooperatives to invest in

clean, affordable, and reliable clean energy projects.

These funds would only reach 20% of rural electric cooperatives nationally.

Do you support or oppose providing more federal investment to ensure that 100% of rural electric cooperatives can invest in clean energy

projects? (N=573)

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Female Male Under 45
Strongly support 26 41 17 22 25 29 28
Somewhat support 42 42 44 41 45 39 42
Somewhat oppose 13 8 16 16 12 14 14
Strongly oppose 9 2 11 12 7 N 6
Don't know 9 7 12 8 12 6 10
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 68 83 61 63 70 68 70
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 22 10 27 28 19 25 20
SUPPORT (NET) +46 +73 +34 +35  +51 +43 +50
Weighted N 573 181 155 237 302 271 232

[74] Since it passed in 2022, many Republican lawmakers in Congress have said they have a plan to end different parts of the Inflation

45+ No College College

25 25
43 42
13 14
11 8
9 11
68 67
24 22
+44 +45  +
341 436 1

Reduction Act, including different tax credits and rebates meant to lower prices for American households.

How much have you heard about this plan by Republicans in Congress?

Response Topline Democrat
A lot 13 15
Some 41 42
Nothing at all 46 44
Weighted N 2,701 1,146

Independent /

Third party lican

7 1

Repub-

Female

5 11

40 4 42

53 44 47

Male

15
39
46

Under
45

19
46
35

45+

8
37
55

o .
College College Asian
11 15 6
42 39 42
47 45 52

646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119

32
42
11
10

74
21
53
37

White Latino Rural

26 28 27
42 51 43
13 17| 12
10 <0.5 9
9 3 9
68 79 70
23 17 21
+45 +62 +49
452 72 500

Black or
African White
American

16 12
41 40
43 49

340 1,826

[75] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) systems

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response

They should keep this
incentive

They should roll back this
incentive

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

68

19

13

1,344

77

13

10
572

Independent / Repub-

Third party

3

lican
66 57
16 30
18 14
42 430

Female

71

14

15

708

Male

64

25

11
636

Under
45

60

23

17
564

45+ Co'l\‘I:ge College
73 64 75

16 21 15

11 15 10
780 877 467

Black or African

N White
American

64 70

23 18

13 12
169 909

Latino

17
47
35
557

Latino

65

19

16
295

Rural

38
53
500

Rural

67

16
249



[76] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump water heaters

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response Topline Democrat In:}:'::r:)ii:;/ RI?(‘:)::- Female Male Ur;:er 45+ Co’I\‘I:ge College Blazl;‘oerril:g:‘can White Latino Rural
They should k thi
“hey shotlid keep this 66 75 67 54 70 63 59 72 62 74 67 68 63 62
incentive
They should roll back this 20 15 14 30 15 25 25 15 21 16 2 19 19 19
incentive
Don't know 14 10 20 15 16 13 16 13 17 9 11 13 18 19
Weighted N 1,344 572 342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249

[77] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay to weather-proof their homes home to increase energy efficiency

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response Topline Democrat In:;'::';:‘::;/ Rﬁf::- Female Male U:r;er 45+ Co'l\::ge College BIa;:\lI(-r::erril-:farri‘can White Latino Rural
IG7S el Sl 68 75 67 59 71 65 59 74 63 76 66 71 60 70
Incentive
They should roll back this 19 17 15 26 16 23 26 15 21 16 22 18 24 14
incentive
Don't know 13 8 1 15 13 12 15 11 15 8 12 11 15 17
Weighted N 1344 572 342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249

[78] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of energy efficiency upgrades to their homes

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response Topline Democrat In:;,::r;(:i:;/ Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur;:er 45+ Corl\lI:ge College Blazl;‘oerrillzri‘can White Latino Rural
They should keep this 69 76 71 59 72 67 60 76 66 76 65 71 65 70
incentive
They should roll back this 19 14 14 30 14 25 26 15 21 15 23 19 21 17
incentive
Don't know 11 10 14 11 14 8 15 9 13 9 12 10 14 13
Weighted N 1,344 572 342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249
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[79] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of buying and installing a heat pump water heater or heat pump for their space heating

and cooling

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response

They should keep this
incentive

They should roll back this
incentive

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

65

22

13

1,344

73

18

9
572

In:;f:::::; / RI?E::- Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ Co'l\::ge College BIaIc\I:noerriI:::‘can White Latino Rural
65 54 67 62 59 69 60 74 67 66 60 63
18 32 18 28 27 19 25 17 22 22 27 21
17 14 15 1 14 12 14 9 11 12 13 16
342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249

[80] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of new or used electric vehicles

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response

They should keep this
incentive

They should roll back this
incentive

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

54

32

15
1,344

66

23

11

572

In:;'::'::::; ! R;f::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ cOII:ge College Blazl;zaerr:-z\:':lcan White Latino Rural
51 39 54 53 53 54 50 60 58 53 55 46
29 46 28 36 32 32 33 29 27 34 29 36
20 15 18 11 16 14 16 11 15 13 16 19
342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249

[81] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or roll back each of the following incentives?

— Atax credit to help people cover the cost of installing solar on their homes

(N=1,344)
(Split group 2A)

Response

They should keep this
incentive

They should roll back this
incentive

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

64

23

13

1,344

76

14

11
572

In:r:ai[:der:):::; y RI?:::- Female Male Ur:‘(;er 45+ Co'l\‘I:ge College Blazl:nt;rr:::ri]can White Latino Rural
62 51 67 62 62 66 61 71 63 65 64 58
21 36 19 27 24 22 25 18 24 23 19 25
17 13 15 11 15 11 14 11 13 12 16 17
342 430 708 636 564 780 877 467 169 909 295 249



[82] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) systems

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response Topline Democrat In.;:lhei;::r’l)t:i:\;/ Rﬁs::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Co’I\‘I:ge College Bla;:\l:noerr:::‘ri‘can White Latino Rural
Th hould k thi
rhey shouid keep this 68 78 61| 60| 69| 67| 65| 70| 66| 72 69 68 70 66
incentive
They should repeal this 17 1 18 23 14 20 20 15 16 19 15 17 13 15
incentive
Don't know 15 11 21 17 17 13 15 15 18 10 15 15 17 19
Weighted N 1,357 571 303 483 715 642 581 776 883 474 171 917 258 251

[83] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay for heat pump water heaters

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response Topline Democrat In:;::n;c;er:;/ Rﬁf::- Female Male Ur;(;er 45+ Co'l\::ge College Bla;:\l:noerﬁlzfar':can White Latino Rural
IG7S el Sl 66 75 60 60 67 65 61 70 64 72 64 67 69 65
Incentive
They should repeal this 19 15 19 24 16 22 23 15 19 19 19 18 18 19
incentive
Don't know 15 11 21 15 16 13 15 14 18 9 16 15 13 16
Weighted N 1357 571 303 483 715 642 581 776 883 474 171 917 258 251

[84] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A new rebate to help people pay to weather-proof their homes home to increase energy efficiency

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response Topline Democrat In:;’:::‘:i:;/ Rleis::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Corl\::ge College Bla;kmoerr?c:'ri‘can White Latino Rural
They should keep this 71 76 6 68 70 72 64 77 67 78 66 74 65 71
incentive
They should repeal this 15 12 15 19 14 16 21 11 17 12 18 13 21 14
incentive
Don't know 14 11 19 13 16 11 16 12 16 10 15 13 14 15
Weighted N 1,357 571 303 483 715 642 581 776 883 474 171 917 258 251
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[85] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of energy efficiency upgrades to their homes

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response

They should keep this

. ) 72
incentive
They should repeal this 14
incentive
Don't know 13
Weighted N 1,357

Topline Democrat

80

10

10
571

Independent /
Third party

Repub-

A Female
lican

66 67 73 72

16 19 12 17

18 14 15 1

303 483

Male

715 642

Under No Black or African . .
45 45+ College College American White Latino
65 78 68 81 70 74 74
20 10 16 12 15 13 14
15 12 16 7 16 13 12
581 776 883 474 171 917 258

[86] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

Rural

71

15
251

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of buying and installing a heat pump water heater or heat pump for their space heating

and cooling
(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)
Response

They should keep this

) ) 67
incentive
They should repeal this 18
incentive
Don't know 15
Weighted N 1,357

Topline Democrat

77

14

10
571

Independent /
Third party

Repub-

. Female
lican

62 59 68 67

16 24 16 20

22 17 17 13

303 483

Male

715 642

Ur;(;er 45+ CDII:ge College Blazl:nzl;ilzf;':can White Latino
64 69 64 73 66 68 67
21 15 18 17 17 18 20
15 15 18 10 17 14 13

581 776 883 474 171 917 258

[87] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A new tax credit to help people cover the cost of new or used electric vehicles

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response

They should keep this

. . 54
incentive
They should repeal this 29
incentive
Don't know 17
Weighted N 1,357
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Topline Democrat

68

17

15
571

Independent /
Third party

Repub-

g Male
lican

Female

47 43 55 54

33 41 26 32

20 16 19 14

303 483 715 642

Under No Black or African . .
45 45+ College College American White Latino
55 54 52 59 61 51 66
29 28 30 26 22 32 20
16 17 18 14 18 17 14
581 776 883 474 171 917 258

Rural

65

18
251

Rural

45

36

19
251



[88] This was shown as a split sample test. Half of respondents were randomly selected to read the following question.

Do you think Congress should keep or repeal each of the following incentives?

— A tax credit to help people cover the cost of installing solar on their homes

(N=1,357)
(Split group 2B)

Response Topline Democrat In.;:lhei;::r:)t:i:\;/ Rﬁs::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Co’I\‘I:ge College Bla;:\l:noerr:::‘ri‘can White Latino Rural
They should keep thi
rhey shouid keep this 68 76 62 64 68 69 62 73 65 75 70 70 67 63
incentive
They should repeal this 18 13 21 23 17 20 23 15 19 18 16 17 20 22
incentive
Don't know 13 11 18| 13| 15| 12| 15| 12| 17| 7 14 13 13 14
Weighted N 1357 571 303 483 715 642 581 776 883 474 171 917 258 251

[89] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Typical households

Response Topline Democrat '"Td:i'r’:':;:; 4 R;f::' Female Male U'l‘_;e' 45+ Co'::ge College Asian Tfarci:a(: White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 31 34 24 31 30 32 39 25 32 28 30 37 29 38 28

No impact 24 17 23 33 21 27 24 24 23 26 21 19 25 26 26

Negatively impact 34 40 38 23 36 32 25 41 31 41 32 34 36 25 34

Don't know 11 8 15 12 12 9 12 10 14 6 18 11 10 11 12

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[90] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Rural households

Reponse  Topine Democrar "MEPSRMEC/  ReWUb [y Under o MO Coie agan  Amen  Whie Latino mural
American

Positively impact 29 33 22 30 27 32 36 24 31 27 32 33 27 37 29

No impact 22 15 24 30 20 25 24 21 21 25 26 18 22 26 23

Negatively impact 36 43 38 25 38 33 26 43 33 41 27 37 38 25 37

Don't know 12 9 16 14 14 11 14 11 15 7 15 13 12 12 12

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[91] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Low-income households

Response Topline Democrat '"Tdr:‘::':):j:; y R:f::' Female Male "":;er 45+ CO'I\:zge College Asian T?rci:a: White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 31 35 24 31 31 31 39 25 B8 27| 32 38 27 41 30

No impact 20 14 21 28 17 24 22 19 19 23 20 14 21 23 19

Negatively impact 39 45 40 30 41 36 30 45 36 44 34 38 42 26 37

Don't know 10 6 15 12 11 9 10 10 12 6 14 10 10 9 13

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[92] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Wealthy households

Response Topline Democrat '"Td;'::';)‘:er:;/ Rﬁfa":' Female Male U':‘:er 45+ Coll:ge College Asian T:rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 25 28 17 26 24 25 32 19 24 25| 32 32 21 33| 19
No impact 50 48 54 52 51 50 42 57 47 56 46 44 55 39 50
Negatively impact 13 15 14 10 12 14 14 13 14 12 8 13 13 16 16
Don't know 12 10 15 12 13 10 13 11 15 7 15 11 11 12 14
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[93] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— People of color, including Black, Hispanic/Latino, and Native American households

Response Topline | Democrat '"Td:i'::':;i':; 4 RI‘:E::' Female Male U';';"' 45+ CO'I\::ge College | Asian T?rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 29 35 23 27 28 31 38 23 31 26 22 38 26 43 26

No impact 23 15 22 32 20 25 24 22 21 25 35 16 23 20 23

Negatively impact 34 42 36 24 37 31 25 41 31 41 28 36 36 25| 33

Don't know 14 8 19 17 15 12 14 14 16 8 15 10 15 12 17

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[94] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— U.S. workers
Response Topline Democrat '"T"r:‘::':):j:; y R:f::' Female Male U';:er 45+ CO'I\::ge College Asian T?rci:a?: White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 32 35 24 B8 30 34 39 26 B8 29 44 35 29 39 28
No impact 20 14 18 28 18 22 20 19 19 22 1 17 20 21 21
Negatively impact 35 42 39 25 38 32 26 42 32 41 30 35 38 25| 37
Don't know 13 10 18 15 15 12 14 13 16 9 16 14 13 15 14
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[95] If Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency improvement tax credits and rebates, do you think that would
positively or negatively impact each of the following groups, or would it have no impact at all?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Children and future generations

Response Topline Democrat '"T";'::':)ier:; b Rﬁfa":' Female Male U':‘:er 45+ c°":ge College Asian T:rci:a‘:\r White Latino Rural
American

Positively impact 33 38 25 B8 31 35 43 26 35 30 38 39 29 44 27

No impact 17 10 15 27 14 20 17 17 16 19 12 14 18 19 19

Negatively impact 36 44 40 24 39 33 27 43 B8 42 32 35 39 24 38

Don't know 13 8 19 15 15 11 13 14 16 8 18 12 13 13 16

Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[96] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency
improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Households will have to pay more to make electrification and energy efficiency upgrades to their homes, and will lose out on long-term
efficiency savings

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In::pgndent/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Un4¢;er 45+ c II\:o College Asian African White Latino Rural
ird party ican ollege American
Very concerned 32 41 30 24 34 30 30 34 32 33| 25 40 32 33 32
somewhat 38 40 37 35 41 34 41 36 36 40 50 36 37 39 34
concerned
Only alittle 19 13 20 25 16 22 20 18 20 17 12 15 20 19 20
concerned
Not concerned at all 11 5 13 16 9 13 9 12 12 9 12 10 11 9 14
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 70 81 67 59 75 64 71 70 68 73 75 76 69 72 66
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 30 18 33 41 25 35 29 30 32 26 24 25 31 28 34
CONCERNED (NET) +40 +63 +34 +18 +50 +29 +42 +40 +36 +47 +51 +51 +38 +44 +32
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[97] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency

improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— It will be more expensive to buy an electric, hybrid, or zero-emission vehicle, which will also cost households long-term savings on gas

Response

Very concerned 29
Somewhat

33
concerned
Only a little

19
concerned
Not concerned at all 20

CONCERNED (TOTAL) 62
NOT CONCERNED

(TOTAL) 39
CONCERNED (NET) +23
Weighted N 2,701

Topline Democrat

38

35

17

10
73

27

+46
1,146

Independent /
Third party

21

33

20

26
54

46

+8
646

Repub-
lican

22

30

19

28
52

47

+5

Female

29

35

17

19
64

36

+28

Male

28

30

21

21
58

42

+16

Under
45

28

37

19

17
65

36

+29

45+

29

30

19

22
59

41

+18

No
College

28

32

19

21
60

40

+20

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

College Asian

30 23
34 49
18 11
18 16
64 72
36 27

+28 +45

944 119

Black or
African
American

White Latino Rural

36 28 29 27

26 32 39 29

22 18 18 17

15 22 14 28
62 60 68 56

37 40 32 45

+25 +20 +36 +11

340 1,826 557 500

[98] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency

improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Households that can't afford to replace aging gas appliances will continue to deal with indoor air pollution, which can lead to asthma and

other illnesses

Response

Very concerned 32
Somewhat

36
concerned
Only a little

19
concerned
Not concerned at all 13

CONCERNED (TOTAL) 68

NOT CONCERNED 32
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET) +36
Weighted N 2,701
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Topline Democrat

42

37

13

79

20

+59

1,146

Independent /
Third party

28

34

21

16
62

37

+25
646

Repub-
lican

22

35

24

19
57

43

+14

Female

36

36

17

11
72

28

+44

Male

28

35

20

16
63

36

+27

Under
45

32

37

20

11
69

31

+38

45+

32

35

18

15
67

33

+34

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557

No
College

31

35

20

14
66

34

+32

1,757

College Asian

35 26
37 42
17 16
12 16
72 68
29 32
+43 +36
944 119

Black or
African
American

White Latino Rural

44 30 36 29

32 36 37 32

15 19 18 21

8 14 9 18
76 66 73 61

23 33 27 39

+53  +33 +46 +22

340 1,826 557 500



[99] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency
improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Pollution to our air and climate will continue increasing at the current rate because fewer households and businesses will be able to
purchase clean appliances

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;p:ndent/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Bndey 45+ ’I\:o College Asian African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College American
Very concerned 35 46 32 23 38 32 34 36 33 39 30 44 34 37
somewhat 33 34 35 30 35 31 34 32 33 33 35 33 32 36
concerned
Only alittle 19 14 19 24 18 19 20 17 19 17 20 15 19 17
concerned
Not concerned at all 13 5 14 23 10 17 12 14 15 10 15 8 15 10
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 68 80 67 53 73 63 68 68 66 72 65 77 66 73
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 32 19 33 47 28 36 32 31 34 27 35 23 34 27
CONCERNED (NET) +36 +61 +34 +6 +45 +27 +36 +37 +32 +45 +30 +54  +32 +46
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557

[100] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency
improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Home values may decrease without energy-efficient upgrades, which could affect long-term property values

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In::pgndent 4 RﬁPUb- Female Male Un4der 45+ II\:o College Asian African White Latino
ird party ican 5 College o —
Very concerned 27 34 22 20 28 25 26 27 26 28 23 36 26 26
somewhat 36 42 3 28 39 33 39 34 37 34 45 36 35 37
concerned
Only alittle 22 16 24 27 19 24 22 21 21 22 22 18 22 25
concerned
Not concerned at all 16 9 17 24 14 19 13 18 16 15 10 10 18 12
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 63 76 58 48 67 58 65 61 63 62 68 72 61 63
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 38 25 41 51 33 43 35 39 37 37 32 28 40 37
CONCERNED (NET) +25 +51 +17 -3 +34 +15 +30 +22 +26 +25 +36 +44  +21 +26
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557
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Rural

32

33

17
65

36

+29
500

Rural

26

31

22

20
57

42

+15
500



[101] Below are some household-level impacts that could occur if Congress ended home electrification and energy efficiency

improvement tax credits and rebates that are part of the Inflation Reduction Act.

How concerned, if at all, are you about each of the following impacts to U.S. households if these tax credits and rebates were ended?

Click here to see a list of credits and rebates if you need a reminder.

— Households could experience more power outages and less energy reliability, especially during extreme weather events

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not concerned at all
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

37

34

19

11
71

30

+41

2,701

47

35

13

82

18

+64
1,146

Independent /
Third party

34

33

21

13
67

34

+33
646

Repub-
lican

26

32

24

17
58

41

+17

Female

40

35

17

8
75

25

+50

Male

33

32

21

14
65

35

+30

Under
45

34

35

22

10
69

32

+37

45+

39

33

17

12
72

29

+43

No
College

34

34

20

12
68

32

+36

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

College Asian

41

33

16

9
74

25

+49
944

35

36

22

7
71

29

+42

119

Black or
African
American

White Latino Rural

45 36 36 34

31 34 34 33

15 19 21 19

9 12 8 15
76 70 70 67

24 31 29 34

+52 439 +41 +33

340 1,826 557 500

[102] Below are some economy-wide benefits of the Inflation Reduction Act that researchers have projected the U.S. would achieve if it
maintains the current IRA policies.

How concerned, if at all, would you be about losing these benefits if Congress ended all or part of the IRA?

— Areduction in U.S. greenhouse emissions by 52% compared to 2005 levels and net zero greenhouse emissions by 2050

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not concerned at all
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

35

33

17

15
68

32

+36
2,701

49

34

11

83

17

+66
1,146

Independent /
Third party

33

33

17

17
66

34

+32
646

Repub-
lican

21

32

23

25
53

48

+5

Female

39

34

15

12
73

27

+46

Male

32

32

18

18
64

36

+28

Under
45

33

35

19

13
68

32

+36

45+

37

31

15

16
68

31

+37

o
College

32

33

18

16
65

34

+31

909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757

College Asian

41 27
32 42
14 13
13 18
73 69
27 31
+46 +38
944 119

Black or
African
American

White Latino Rural

40 36 34 31

35 31 38 33

14 16 18 13

12 16 10 22

75 67 72 64

26 32 28 35

+49  +35 +44 +29

340 1,826 557 500



[103] Below are some economy-wide benefits of the Inflation Reduction Act that researchers have projected the U.S. would achieve if it
maintains the current IRA policies.

How concerned, if at all, would you be about losing these benefits if Congress ended all or part of the IRA?
— 2.2 million jobs and GDP growth of $450 billion annually by 2030, and 2.1 million jobs and $730 billion growth in GDP by 2050

Black or

A Independent / Repub- Under No A A N "

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian Alr\rfzrciign White Latino Rural
Very concerned 33 45 29 20 35 30 28 36 29 39 19 42 33 31| 29
somewhat 34 34 3 32 36 32 37 31 35 31 48 33 32 36 33
concerned
Only alittle 20 15 19 26 18 22 21 19 21 18 17 15 21 21 21
concerned
Not concerned at all 14 6 16 22 11 17 13 14 15 12 16 10 14 12 17
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 67 79 65 52 71 62 65 67 64 70 67 75 65 67 62
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 34 21 35 48 29 39 34 33 36 30 33 25 35 33 38
CONCERNED (NET) +33 +58 +30 +4| +42| +23| +31 +34 +28 +40 +34 +50 +30 +34 +24
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500

[104] Below are some economy-wide benefits of the Inflation Reduction Act that researchers have projected the U.S. would achieve if it
maintains the current IRA policies.

How concerned, if at all, would you be about losing these benefits if Congress ended all or part of the IRA?

— $7.7 billion in savings across all households by 2030 and $110 billion by 2050

Black or

. Independent / Repub- Under No . . . .

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian Aﬁ:z:;:n White Latino Rural
Very concerned 33 47 26 21 35 31 30 36 30 39 22 41 33 32 29
somewhat 36 35 40 33 37 34 4 31 35 36 53 35 35 36 34
concerned
Only alittle 18 13 19 23 17 18 18 18 20 14 11 13 17 22 18
concerned
Not concerned at all 14 5 15 23 11 17 11 15 15 11 15 11 15 9 19
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 69 82 66 54 72 65 71 67 65 75 75 76 68 68 63
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 32 18 34 46 28 35 29 33 35 25 26 24 32 31 37
CONCERNED (NET) +37 +64 +32 +8 +44 +30 +42 +34 +30 +50 +49 +52  +36 +37 +26
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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[105] Below are some economy-wide benefits of the Inflation Reduction Act that researchers have projected the U.S. would achieve if it
maintains the current IRA policies.

How concerned, if at all, would you be about losing these benefits if Congress ended all or part of the IRA?
— Preventing 350,000 lost workdays for U.S. workers every year, and 20,600 early deaths by 2050 caused by air pollution

Black or

A Independent / Repub- Under No A A N "

Response Topline Democrat Third party lican Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian AI:Z::;:" White Latino Rural
Very concerned 37 51 29 25 41 33 33 40 35 42 29 45 36 37 34
somewhat 32 30 37 30 32 32 36 29 31 33 41 30 31 37 31
concerned
Only alittle 18 14 17 25 17 20 21 16 21 14 17 16 19 20 17
concerned
Not concerned at all 13 5 16 20 10 16 10 14 14 1 14 9 14 7 18
CONCERNED (TOTAL) 69 81 66 55 73 65 69 69 66 75 70 75 67 74 65
NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 31 19 33 45 27 36 31 30 35 25 31 25 33 27 35
CONCERNED (NET) +38 +62 +33 +10 +46 +29 +38 +39 +31 +50 +39 +50 +34 +47 +30
Weighted N 2,701 1,146 646 909 1,423 1,278 1,144 1,557 1,757 944 119 340 1,826 557 500
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